2218 Morthpark Divve
Kingwood, TX 77334
T¢ 261-358-4441

EFI G I b I Tek: 800-334-0200
2 O a Fax: 281-358-5656
Complea Issues - Solid Solutions wwi.efiglobal com

September 5, 2008

Ms. Donna Drogos

Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Dept, of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: 6235 - 6239 College Avenue j ave m;,ua to Huryt
Red Hanger Cleaners ) A
Oakland, CA AR

Dear Donna:

As per your request of August 22, 2008, I am attaching a cheek in the amount of $6,000 for a
deposit in order for your department to open a file and assign a caseworker to review our request
for “no further action” at the Red Hanger Cleaners located at 6235 — 6239 College Avenue in
Oakland, CA. 1sent you previously by electronic media a complete report on previous Phase Is
and IIs for the subject property. Additional information will be forthcomming.

Let me know if you have any other questions.
Thank you very much for your assistance in this matter.
EFI Global, Inc.

“‘.{IR e

on (. Holt
President and CEQ




2218 Northpark Drive
Kingwood, TX 77339
Tt: 281-358-4441
EF' G , b I Tel: 800-334-0200
O a Fax: 281-358-5656
Comptlex Issues » Solid Solubions vy efiglobal.com

September 5, 2008

Ms. Donna Drogos

Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: 6235 -6239 College Avenue
Red Hanger Cleaners
Qakland, CA

Dear Donna:

As per your request of August 22, 2008, I am attaching a check in the amount of $6,000 for a
depos1t in order for yom' department to open 2 file and assign a caseworker to review our request
for “no further action” at the Red Hanger Cleaners located at 6235 — 6239 College Avenue 1n

Qakland, CA. I sent you previously by electronic media a complete report on previous Phase [s
and IIs for the subject property. Additional information will be forthcoming.

I.et me know if you have any other questions.
Thank you very much for your assistance in this matter.
EF1 Global, Inc.

2 e

on G. Holt
President and CEQ

E QF THIS - TILOLOR




Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: WKochenderfer@cs.com

Sent: Wednesday, September 03, 2008 11:03 AM

To: Ron_Holi@efiglobal.com; schwarze@gabrabins.com; Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Ce: elvidge@sbcglobal net

Subject: Re: Red Hanger Cleaner site

Attachments; LirtoDrogos.090308.pdf

To: Donna Drogos

¢c: Ron Hol/EFI

Attached is a letter just faxed through to Donna; following on my voice mail of several weeks ago {sorry for the delay).
Ron, thank you again. '

|
| Regards,
| Bill

Wm. Kochenderfer, Esq., P.C.
Telles, Walker & Kochenderfer, LLP

Auburn Address:
12210 Herdal Drive, Suite 11
Auburn, CA 95603

Tele; 530-887-1456.
_Facsimile: 530-887-9417.

E-mail address - wkochenderfer@cs.com.

Walnut Creek Office:
Tele: 925-937-0660

-------------------------------
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Law Offices of
TELLES WALKER & KOCHENDERFER, LLP

12210 Herdal Drive, Suite 11

| — Aubarmn, CA 95603

Robert L. Telles, Ir., P.C. Telephone: (530} 8871436 Walnut Creek:

’ William H. Kochenderfer, P.C. Facaimile: (530) 887-9417 Telephone: (925} 937-0660
Richard Walker, P.C. Wkoshenderfer@es.com

September 3, 2008

h : ~-337-933
And Via nic maj NN Arogosiacgov.ox,

Donna Drogos

Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Hatbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Re: 6235C enue and.
Red Hanger Cleaner Site
Dear Donna:

This letter is sent to confirm to you that Ron Holt and EFI are working on
behalf of the owners of the above-referenced property at 6235 College Avenue, Oakland.
1 represent Ronald P, Elvidge, who i8 the owner of this property.

I gather Mr. Holt has been in contact with you already. If X or my client
can provide any information or you desire anything of us, please feel free to contact me
directly at 530-887-1456 or via email at wkochenderfer(@cs.com.

Very truly yours,
lles Walker & Kochende: P

William H, Kochenderfer, P.C.
Cc:  Ronald P, Elvidge.
Ron Holt/EF1.

CADaa\Clisnte\Elvidge\Cakland_Antio¢hBUDr0gos, 080308, dov




Drogos. Donna, Env. Health

From: Holt, Ron [Ron_Holt@efiglobal.com}

Sant: Wednesday, September 03, 2008 11:13 AM

To: "WKochenderfer@cs.com’, Schwarz, Carla, Drogos, Denna, Env. Health
Cc: ‘slvidge@sbcglobal.net’

Subject: Re: Red Hanger Cleaner site

Thank you Bill,

| was wondering what the delay was. We also just received the $6,000 check for Alameda County and we will send out
today. We will move this forward asap.

Thanks again,

Ron

Sent from my BlackBsrry Wireless Handheld

-~ Qriginal Message -----

From: WKochenderfer@cs.com <WKochenderfer@cs.com=

To: Holt, Ron; Schwarz, Carla; donna.drogos@acgov.org <donna.drogos@acgov. org>
Cc: elvidge@sbcglobal.net <elvidge@sbeglobal.net> :
Sent: Wed Sep 03 13:03:10 2008

Subject: Re: Red Hanger Cleaner site

To: Donna Drogos
cc: Ron Holt/EFI
Attached is a letter just faxed threugh to Denna; following on my voice mail of several weeks ago {sorry for the delay).
Ron, thank you again.

Regards,

Bill

R Ll Wm. Kochenderfer, Esq., P.C.

Telles, Walker & Kochenderfer, LLP

Auburn Address:

12210 Rerdal Drive, Suite 11

Auburn, CA 95603

Tele: 530-887-1456.
Facsimile: 530-887-9417.

E-mail address - wkochenderfer@cs.com.

Walnut Creek Office:
Tele: 925-937-0660

...............................




Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

—
From: Holt, Ron [Ron_Holt@efiglobal.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 21, 2008 11:23 AM
To: _ Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Ce: Schwarz, Carlg; Burckie, Lee; Bates, Gary
Subject: Red Hanger Cleaners
Attachments: Red Hanger Cleaners.pdf
Donna,

Thank you for our conversation today in regards to the Red Hanger Cleaners site located at 6235-39 College Avenue in
Oakland, CA 94618. As we discussed, EFi Global, Inc. (EF1) was brought into this matter back in 2005 by the Sellers of
the subject property who are identified as lla L. Gordon, Trustes. A Phase | and Il Environmental Site Assessment was
conducted by AEI Consultants in March 2005 and May 2005 respectively and was properly stamped. EFl was asked by
the sellers at that ime fo assist in getting a "No Further Action” letter from the responsible agency authorized to give such
release and EF| forwarded to Mr. Leroy Griffin, Hazardous Materials Program Manager for the City of Oakland, a letter on
June 2, 2005 requesting his review and follow up for a proper closure of the site. At that time, EF| forwarded copies of the
previous Phase | and il report as prepared by AEI Consuitants along with our opinion and recommendations.

Mr. Griffin contacted EFI and asked us to take an additional groundwater sample at the site and report those findings in a
follow up letter to allow him to close the matter assuming the results of the boring were within acceptable limits. On June -
28, 2005 EFI took the sample as requested and followed up with Mr. Griffin of our findings which resulted In traces of
Tetrachloroethene of 15 ppb found in the water. On July 15, 2005 Mr. Griffin sent a letter to the sellers (Gordon Trustee)
indicating no further action by his agency.

Following this process the sellers sold subject property to Ronald Elvidge (College/Claremont Venture, LLC)in the
summer of 2005, Currently, Mr. Elvidge the now owner of the property, is attempting to sell the property to a new buyer.
In this process, the new buyer conducted their own due diligence and found that a no further action lstter does not exist
with your department at the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health and therefore the transaction is being
delayed causing financial concerns to both the seller and the buyer.

EF| was contacted by the current owner's representative, Telles Walker & Kochenderfer, LLP, and put on notice that a
problem exists from the original request for closure back in 2005 and has requested our involvernent to assist them in
clearing up this issue.

Based upon our conversation of today, | am attaching copies of all correspondence in regards to this matter up to and
including the Phase Il investigation with all boring logs and analytical resuits as well as the 6th sample boring conducted
by EFi at the request of Mr. Griffin. Also, | now understand that a $6,000 deposit made out to the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health needs to be issued in order to place this file with an appropriate case worlker with
any unused amounts returned at the end of your findings and conclusions. | will submit this deposit immediately in order
to expedite your process,

1 also understand that you have information from P & D Environmenta! and their subsequent involvement and that they
have submitted to you a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment report. Obviously, requesting additional sampling at the
site. With the previous Phase |l reports being made available to you and the number of borings analyzed, | would hope
that we could dispense from having to conduct further studies of the site and remembering that all of this work was
conducted in 2005.

Please let us know if you need additional information and | greatly appreciate your assistance in this matter.
Respeclively,

Ron G. Holt

President and CEO

EFt Global, Inc.

2218 Norhpark Dr.
Kingwood, Texas 77339
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Law Offices of
TELLES WALKER & KOCHENDERFER, LLP

12210 Herdal Drive, Suite 11

_— Aubum, CaA 95603
Robert I Telies, I, P.C. Telephone: (530) 887-1436 Walnut Craek;
Wilkam . Koshenderfer, P.C. Facsimile: (530) 887-9417 Telephene: (925) 937-0660
Richard Waiker, P.C. Wkochenderfer@cs.com

July 24, 2008

VIA FACSIMILE TO: 925-820-9587

EF1 Global
111 Deerwood Road, Suite 195
San Ramon, CA 94583

VIA FACSIMILE TO; 760-772-3328

Jis L. Gordon, Trustee
P.0.Box 13214
Palm Desert, CA 92255

Re: 6235 College Avenue, Qakland.
Gentlemen:
I represent Ronald P, Elvidge and Patrick Ellwood, the buyer and broker,

respectively, in connection with the acquisition consummated in August, 2005, of the
above-referenced property.

In connection with this acquisition, EF1 Global (“EFI") was engaged
pursuant to a lette: agreement dated May 31, 2005, which recited the scope of work for
EFI to include obtaining 8 “No Further Action” letter from the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency. As it turns out, the *No Further Action”™ letter that was obtained,
on upon which basis the transaction was consumimated, did not emanate from ap agency
or division within zn agency sufficient to be the basis for believing that, indeed, “no further
action” would be required
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FFI Global/lla L. Gordon
July 24, 2008
Page Two

The “No Further Action” letter sought and obtained (as of July 15, 2005)
by EFT was issued by the Fire Department, and is effective solely with respect to fusther
sction which might have been required by that agency — l.e. the fire department — and, as
my clients have now core to learn, relate solely to matters of soil contamination and have
nothing to do with potential groundwater contamination.

The immediate effect of this situation is the following: (1) a prospective
buyer now in contract to purchase the property has refused to complete the purchase
because that purchaser (correctly, it appears) have been advised by environmental
sonsultants that the property has no satisfactory “No Further Action” letter concerning
groundwater contamination; (2) my clients have engaged the services of an environmental
consultant who has determined that the site must be the subject of certain examination,
evaluations and submissions to the Alameda County Health Department; and (3) my
clients are anticipating commencing this effort within the next 30 days, subject 10
conferring with EFI and Mr. Gordon. :

With respect to the services provided by EFI, it is apparent that both buyer
and seller in August, 2005, erroneously relied upon the work performed by EFI and the
presentation of the letter of July 15, 2005 as constituting the final word on any action that
may be tequired at or on the property. That reliance precipitated the closing on a
transaction which, in fact, would not have occurred but for the belief that there existed no
environmental jssues at this property. EFD's presentation of the letter from the Fire
Department, it appears, did not reasonably meet the standard that would be expected by
its engugerent agreement.

With respect to the sale of this property by M. Gordon, my clients desire
first and foremost 10 avoid turning 8 big problem into a giant problem. If the property cat
be made the subject of a legitimate “No Further Action™ fetter, then the transaction closed
‘1 2005 will have heen closed under circumstances reasonably believed to be existent at
that time.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you both of the foregoing and to
solicit your patticipation in effecting a solution 1o this situation, I wish fo meet with you
both (and/or your counsel, as you wish), along with my clients, the week of August 11,
2008 for purposes of having you wmeet and discuss this metter with me, my clients, and
with Paul King of P&D Environmental, Inc., who we have retained to guide us through
this process. While 1 appreciate that neither of you will be excited at the prospect of
devoting any time, energy or money to the matters that will likely follow, I would suggest
to you that an ounce of prevention may be wotth a pound of cure. There certainly are and
will he costs incurred towards getting this problem solved; my clients certainly shall wish



Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aot.com
Sent: Tuesday, July 08, 2008 8:07 PM
To: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Cc: patrick@ellweodcommercial.com; elvidge@sheoglobal.net
Subject: 6239 College Avenue, Cakland (Red Hanger Cleaners next to BofA)
Attachments: CityofCaklandClosureLetter.pdf
| Hi Donna,

Aftached is a pdf copy of the closure we discussed today for the subject site (document
CityofAoaklandClosurel.etter.pdf). | sent an e-mail to LeRoy following up regarding the status of the transfer of the case
to the County. Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.

Best Regards,
Paul King

P&D Environmental, Inc.
510-658-6916

Gas prices getting you down? Search AQL Autos for fuel-efficient used cars.




CITY OF OAKLAND FIRE DEPARTMENT
Fire Prevention Bureau/ Hazardous Materials Program
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341 Qakland, CA 94612
(510) 238-3927 - (510) 238-6739 Fax

Contaminated Site Case Transfer Form

Date JT 1Y
| Agency Afaiméda County Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502
Attention | Donna L. Drogos, LOP/SLIC Program Manager

Site Information:

Site Responsible Party(s) @ &35 —2 39
| Site Name - b .
| Site Address L3523V COfleca AV
Site Phone / )
Sita Contractor/Consultant (if available) | £72/ 408D <0 mma gl
Site DBA .
Site Conditions:
UsT ) ,
USTs removed? # removed: _A/0 Date removed: _____ _[Yes 0o Ne g
Contenis (circle): gasoline diesel waste 0il heating oif solvents = Yes [ - No / 0
kerosene stoddand solvenmt  other (Specify) . R / )
Observations of system (holes, leaks)? Yes O Mo 0O
Observed contamination (free product, small, soil'water discoloration)? Yes O / No O
Detectable concentrations of soil and/or groundwater contamination? Yes O No o
o Highest Concentration Detected in Soil
Contaminan (specify) Concentration ppm
o Highest Concentration Detected in Water
Contaminant {(Specify) Concentration ppb
Unauthorized Release Form fited? Yes [ No [l
Future Intended use ifknown‘? Specify Yas [ No ]
NON-UST
Formerindustrial use? /. &/ epi/Ei Yes 0 _ Ne O
Detectable concentrations of soil and/or groundwater contamination? Yes @& No (]
o Highest Concentration Detected in Sail
Contaminant (specify) __ 1 C-£— Concentration D.Yb ppm
o Highest Concentration D?;scteg—n Water
Contaminant {specify) Concemlatlon ﬁs ppb
Future intended use if known? Specify CEimg o i 4 Kz e {Yes O No O
{f available, attach pertinent reports ]

Transferred as; LOP O sLic s}/

Level of Update requested: O distribution list [ all meetings A all site visits O closure ;gno all the above

Date:

Date: @/ (‘/ «

Transfer requested by Inspector:
Transfer accepted by (ACEH): /




111 Deerwood Ry,
Suite 325
P e San Ramon, CA 94583
e, Teal: (925) 820-9580
oA ' Fax: (925) 820-9587
Complex Issues « Solid Solutions www.efiglobal.com

Fax TRANSMITTAL
Date: 5/20/08

To: _Mr. Patrick Eliwood

Company:

Phone: .
Fax: (510) 238-9131

———— I S,

College Ave. additional o

RE:

From: John Stackhouse

Phone: (408) 228-7567
(925) 820-9587

Fax:

# of pages {including this
cover):

Comments: | included all of the info that | have, so the fax is pretty large. | will
touch base after | speak with Mark. Thank you '




May 20, 2008

Mr. Leroy Griffin Sent Via Fax #510-238-6739
City of Oakland

Hazardous Materials Management Program

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341

Oakland, CA 94612

Re: 6335-39 College Avenue, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Griffiin:

Thank you very much for taking the time to meet with me yesterday concerhing
the above referenced matter. As | mentioned to you, | am the real estate broker
for the current owner of the property, Ronald Elvidge (College/Claremont
Venture, LLC). '

On hehalf of the previous owner of the property, Ms. lla Gordon, EFI Global
submitted to you two letters together with soil/water reconnsissance dated
respectively June 2, 2005 and June 28, 2005 requesting a “no further action”
determination from the Qakland City Fire Department. Both EF| Global letters
reference both the soil and water conditions. My reading of your July 15, 2005
letter does not limit the “no further action” to the soil conditions but references the
June 2, 2005 EFI letter. We were tald at the time by EF| Global that the Oakland
Fire Department was the regulatory agency responsible for hazardous materials
in the City of Oakland. The Buyer and the Buyer's Bank relied on the July 15,
2005 "no further action” letter when the property was purchased in 2005. Neither
EF| Global nor the City of Qakland Fire Department made any mention of further
analysis or review required by the Alameda County Health Department.

The current owner and the buyer have no plans to change the use of the
property; its current office and dry cleaner use shall continue.

We currently have this property in escrow with a sale ready to close in the next
30 days. Both the Buyer and Seller have some timing limitations regarding
acquisition of this property and another property that will cause both parties great
economic damage should we not be able to resolve this matter timely. Due {o the
extenuating circumstances related to this matter, | would really appreciate
anything you could do to help expedite processing this through the Alameda
County Health Dzpartment necessary to obtain the "no further action required”
determination. '




Mr. Leroy Griffin - City of Oakland Hazardous Materials Management Program
Re: 6335-39 College Avenue, Oakland, CA

Please let me know if you have any questions concerning this request. Thank
you very much for your time in working on this.

Sincerely,

Patrick Ellwood




ATTACHMENT A

FIGURE
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ATTACHMENT B
Analytical Data Sheets and Chain of Custody Record




Page 1 of 1

Stackhouse, John

From: Palrick Ellwood [patrick@ellwoodcormnmercial.com)]
Sent:  Wednesday, May 07, 2008 11:06 AM

To: Stackhouse, John

Subject: 6235-39 College Avenue, Oakland

John, thanks again for forwarding to me the closure letter from the fire department. This is very
useful.

Since we are soon to be in escrow with a new buyer, it would be helpful if we had the entire
EF| file. Can you please forward this to me at your earliest opportunity?

If you would rather mail it rather than e-mail it, my mailing address is as follows:

Patrick Ellwood

Ellwood Commercial Real Estate

1345 Grand Avenue, Suite 101
Piedmont, CA 94610 '

Thank you for all of your help in this matter.

Regards, / 7
Patrick Ellwood Qﬁé’ Y 3 ;

510-238-9111 :
510-612-2140 cell

Sy 238 712/

SAP2T008




EF] GLOBAL

o - , 111 DEERWOOD ROAD
- EFIClobal SUITE 195
Tonglen. 1nhans » 58000 Saiatoe SAV RAMON, CA 94583
. 925-820-9580
. 925-820-9587- FAX

facsimile transmittal

To: Crosby Fax: 916-677-0731
From:  Michelle Gibson Date: 7-18-05

Re: Letter from Leroy Griffin Pages: 2

CC:

. . DUrgem (J ForReview , [J PleasgComment , [ Please Reply [0 Riease Recycle,




Jui-18-05 05:47pm  From=FiRE PREVENTION +15152386738 T-821 P0IBT F-BY

CITY oF OAKLAND

250 FRANK OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 3341 » OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA §4812
Fire Department (510) 2383827
Fire Prevention Bureau ~ FAX: (810) 238-5739
Hezardous Materials Management Program TVYITDD: (510) 238-5884

July 15, 2005

Ms. Hla Gordon

6238 College Ave.

QOakland, CA 948

RE: SOIL SAMPLING AND LABORATORY REPORT FOR SITE RED HANGER CLEANERS
LOCATED AT 6235 COLLEGE AVENLIE, OAKLAND CA.

Dear Ms. Gordon:

Oakland Fire Department has reviewed the soil sampling and laboratary report prepared and
submitted on your behalf by EFi Global dated June 2, 2005 EFI PN:28360-00-051, it shouid
be noted that Velatile Organic Compounds (PCE) in low concentrations were found in soil at a
depth of 3 to 4 feat bys.

While the leveis indicated in the report are below California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, Envionmental Screening Levels for commercialindustial properties it is a
recommendation that additional site characterization be accomplished should the use of the
property changes.

Thersfore, based on the information provided in the above reference report and with the
provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and reprasentative of site
conditions, no further action is required by this agency. In addition, this site will be entered
into the City of Oakiand, Permit Tracking System fer monitoring. -

Assistant Fire Marshal
Hazardous Materials Program Manager

cc: Mr. Mark Williams




Jun 28 2005 3:47PH MeZAMPBELL ANALYTICAL 9257984618

{10 2nd Ave South, ¥D7, Pacheos, Ca 84553-£560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. ’i‘clcpbunt 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-708.1672
mm fHoeww.rocesmpbell copn  Bomail: mein@ccampoell.com

Date: (}é iaigf o8 .

ATTN: ugr'J< 1Aﬁj£1}a,mi A

Mesaage:

o __u,,,,@%ml& .

Nusbar of pages faxed ingluding rthis one:

-

A%,

CAUTION: CONFIDENTIAL!

THE DOCUMENRT BEING TELECOPIED TQ YOU MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION PR(X‘FH:'I‘EB BY THE SENDER
AND/OR CLIENT. Tils tontended only for the use of the person to whom it is addressed. I you are nei the intended recipient
or an authorized representative, then fhis is notice to you that dissemination, distribution nr espylng of this decoment is
prohibited. If this was received in error, please call us gt once and destroy the docoment.




Jur 28 2005 3:47py McCAMPRELL HNALYTICAL 9257984612

Pp.4
ical. T 310 Zud Avenue South, 907, Peciocs, CA 9455 w5560
. Toltphont : 925-798-1610  Fax 9257981422
é Mccampbe]] Anal‘v-tl ca * ne Wehaits: “:’:v‘mbﬂl.cm Bnlm?ﬂf mﬁ%}ﬁw@n@ellbﬂm
I - : .
EF] Client Project ID: Vallianes Cap Date Sapled:  06/28/05 ﬁ[
121 Deerwood RE, Suite 195 Date Received:  (6128/05
Cliem Contact: Mark Wilkiams Daie Bxtracted: 06/28/05
San Ramon, CA 94383
L Client PO.: Daie Analyred: 0672 805
Halogenaled Voiatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS 8010 Basic Target Listy*
Friracton Methad: SVWsa30R Amlytioal Mathod: SW85608 Wark Order: 0306508
Lab ID | B508308-001A % . )
: T I eporing Liwit for
Client ID S8 L _ i ] DF =}
Matrix | hid o o g
DF i | § W
Compound Concentration
Biemodichloramethane

Carbon Tewachloride
Lhlargbonzene
Chivoethang —_ N ) ) . o BA_ | 65|
| 2-Chlgrocthyl Viny! Ether NA_ i o

Chiotaforn ™~ 083 |
Chlorgmettan:

_Dibromochioromethane
1.2-Dichlprobenzene
. 3-Dichlorobenzene
_Ld-Dichiorobenzene.

Dichloredifuoromethane — N : A g NA | 08
LI-Diehloroethane | ____ND — - SE— | 48

lorsethane (12-DCA) T yp Na T
1. -Diciiorocthens e

 cis-l 2:Dichlorocthene
tams1,2-Dichlaroethene

LL-Dchloropropane
Eis-1.3-Dichlorepropene

ichloropropene
| Methvlone chiorige
11,22 Tetrachlometia
Jetrechlorgethere
b Trichioroshene
L2 Trichloroethane
Jrichlorocthene
Irichlorofluoromethane
Yinyd Chloride

gssl

e e

i
!

_ T e e e U | S e e e
Comments ‘1 i i j i

|
* water and vapor samples are reporied n pe/l, solistudgessolid samples in mg/kg, productéoiifmon-ngqueans liguid samples and 21l TOLE & SPLT
Tl are reparted in mg/L, Wipe samples i ppivipe,

NIY means not detesied abnve the reporting limit; N'A means anadyte na: applicable o this aralysis,
 sunopzte dilined out of range or smiragae coelutes with unother pepk.
B ghie: than wale. fmmuscibie sheenvprxductis present; i} liquid sample that conuins preater thim ~i vol. 94 sediment, 1) sunpls dilned due 10 high

HLTR COMELTMAN ¢ I nterlience, L reamting Nimit picar, but not identical to ouy standarg reponting limit doe Lo variphle Lnvore sempla weight; m)
ireaorting limnt raised due 10 insultisient Sampie amount; ) resuls are reported on @ dry weiph! basis ;) see attachsd partative, N

DHS Certificarion No. 1644

Angels Rydelius, Fab Munager
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit
359 Elmhurst Street

Hayward, CA 94544-1385
Telephone: (51C}670-6633 Fax{510)782-1939

Permits Issued: W2005-0662 Parmits Valid from 06/27/2006 to 06/27/2008
Application \d: 1119386205657 City of Project Site:Qakiand
Site Location: 6235 College Ave :
Project Start Date: 06/27/2005 Completion Date:06/27/2005
Applicant: EFI Giobal - Mark Wiliams Phone: 925-820-3580
111 Deerwood Rd, San Ramon, CA 94588
Property Owner: Valliance Capital Phone: -
1899 E. Rosevilie Pwky, Hoseville, CA 95661
Client: ** same as Property Owner ™
Total Due: $200.00
Total Amount Paid: S200.00
Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole{s) for Investigation-Contamination Study - 1 Boreholes
Driller: ECA - Lic #: 695870 - Method: other Work Total: $200.00

Specifications

Permit Issued Dt Expire Dt # Hole Ddam  Max Depth
Number Boreholes

Wan0os- 5/21/2005  08/25/2005 1 2.00in. 2000
o862

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or

with ccmpactad cutlings.

2. Borehoies shall not be left open for a period of mors than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Waorks Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shalf be- backiifted
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphait material shal! be to Caltrans Spac or
County/Cily Cades. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner 1o act as a conduiit at any time.

3. Permit ish»‘rziiia‘o'nllg for the purpose spec_i-f_iwéd herein. No changes in construction proceduras, as deseribed on this
permit applicaton. Boreholes shall not be corverted to monitoring wells, without a permit appiication process.

4. Applicant shall contact Johnson Tang for a inspection time at 510-670-6450 at least five {5) working days prior o
starting, once the perrrit has bzen approvad. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.




111 Deerwood Rosd
Suile "985
San Hamon, CA 94583

- ) 11 BO0-506-0844
2 : Tob 025-820-9580
~ o Fax: @25-820-9587

Compiny Issuas « Sobd Sciuttons wwewd, ofiglobal.com

June 28, 2005

Leroy Griffin

Qakland City Fire Department
1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, California 94612

Re: Confirmation Sampie Results - Red Hanger Cleaners, 6235 Coliege
Avenue, Oakland, California
EFI PN: 98360-00-051

Dear Mr. Griffin:

EFl is pleased to submit this report documenting the findings of the confirmation
sampling investigation conducted on June 28, 2005. On behaif of the Red Hanger
Cleaners Site and at your request, EFl Global (EFI) collected one grab groundwater
sample (SB-6) directly down gradient of the dry cleaning units at the Subject Property.

We hope that these findings will be in support of our previous “no further action” request
for the Subject Property regarding the residual concentrations of tetrachioroethene
(PCE) detected in the shallow soil and groundwater samples collected from the property
in May 2005 by AEI Consultants. The Site location is shown on Figure 1, and the Site
Layout is shown on Figure 2.

Field and Laboratory Methodology

The following sections discuss activities that were conducted as part of the subsurface
investigation conducted on June 28, 2005.

Pre-field Activities

The purpose of the pre-field activities was to appropriately plan the work and to ensure
that onsite personnel were prepared for potential safety hazards at the property. The
pre-field activities included the foliowing:

» EFiprepared a site specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) for the work
proposed in accordance with the requirements of the State of California Generai
Industry Safety Order (GISQ) 5192 and Title 29 Code of Federal Regulations,
Section 1910.120 (29 CFR 1910.120). The HASP detailed the work 1o be
performed, safety precautions, emergency response procedures, nearest
hospital information, and onsite personnel responsible for managing emergency
situations. Prior to starting work, a “tailgate” safety meeting including discussion
of the safety hazards and precautions relevant to the paiticutar job was held with




Leroy Griffin
June 28, 2005
Page 2 of 3

all personnel working on the job. A copy of the HASP was kept onsite during
field activities.

» The borehole locations were marked with temporary white marking paint.
Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified at least 48 hours prior to
performing drilling as required by law.

« |n addition, EF! utilized California Utility Surveys (CU Surveys) to locate utility
flines in the vicinity of the proposed borings prior to drilling.

« EFi obtained the appropriate soil boring permits (Permit No. W2005-0862) from
the Alameda County Public Works Agency. :

Field Investigation

On June 28, 2005, Ecology Control Associates (C-57 Lic. #695970), under the
supervision of EF1, advanced one (1) borehole (SB-6) at the subject preperty as depicted
on Figure 2. The exterior borehole was installed using a truck-mounted Geoprobe. One
grab water samples collected the borehole using a dedicated Teflon baiter

The borehole was inspected for physical characteristics indicative of adverse impacts,
such as unusual odars, colors/hues, and chemical sheens. The borehole was
continuously cored to a depth of 20 feet bgs. A hand held photo-ionizafion detector
(PID) was used to screen the soil. No VOCs were noted in the soil cores collected in the
field. The soils consisted of brown silty clays fo 8 feet bgs, clays from 8 to-12 feet bgs,
and clayey silts from 12 to 20 feet bgs. Groundwater was encountered at a depth of
approximately 20 feet bgs and stabilized at a static level of approximately 16 feet bgs.
No odors were noted in the groundwater sample collected.

The groundwater samples were placed in HCL preserved 40-mi glass laboratory
supplied VOAs, tabeled, and placed into a cooler maintained at 4 degree Celsius or
tower.

Analytical Methodology
Samples collected during the investigation were analyzed using United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA}-approved methods:

« USEPA Method 8260 for volatile organic compounds (VOCs)

L aboratory analytical data sheets and chain of custody record are inciuded in as an
Attachment.

Findings

From the field observations, bath visually and field screening with the PID-unit, no
adverse odors of presence of PCE was noted. Results from the laboratory irdicatec that
PCE was cetected in the groundwater sampie at a concentration of 15 ppb, and
chicroform at a concentration cf 0.83 ppb.

JAvne b e bt e e o m o . EFI Glo@.alillnc




Leroy Griffin
June 28, 2005
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Conclusions

The purpose of collecting the groundwater samples from SB-6 was to confirm the
presence of PCE previously detected in a grab groundwater sampie collected in SB-1

(48 ppb).

Based on the soil data previously collected it appears that the shallow soil contains low
levels of PCE, but this compound is not present in the deeper unsaturated zone.
Therefore, it is possible that the low concentration of PCE detected in the groundwater is
not attributed to PCE in shallow soil at the Site.

The source(s) of the PCE detected in the groundwater below the Subject Property are
still not known at this time: however based on the results of the groundwater samples
collected at SB-1 and SB-8, the concentrations of PCE appear to be low and not of
significant concern at this time.

Conclusions

From the data anc historical review, EF| does not recommend any further assessment of
the PCE in the soil and groundwater at the Subject Property.

The implication of any further investigation may have a significant material affect on any
future property transaction. EFI1 respectfully requests that the Gity of Oakland Fire

Department review this additional data presented above in response to the previous
request for “no further action™.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the undersigned at
925-820-9580.
Sincerely,

EFi GLOBAL, INC.

/ ;
N nl:? wji“ [
/ F-rk (/ J e C.w'/\ ‘{}w
Mark B. Williams Marc Mullaney, R.G.

Senior Project Manager Staiff Scientist
Attachments: Figure 1 - Site Location (AEL)
Figure 2 - Site Layout and Sampling Locations (AE)

i S ___EFIGlobal, Inc.




ATTACHMENT A

FIGURE
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Analytical Data Sheets and Chain of Custody Record
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Alameda County Pubiic Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit
399 Elmhurst Street

Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephore: {510)670-6633 Fax.(510)782-193¢

Application Approved on: 06/21/2005 By jamesy

Permits Issued: W2005-0662 Permite Valid from 06/27/2005 to 08/27/2008
Application Id: 1119396205657 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 6235 Gollege Ave _
Project Start Date: 06/27/2005 Completion Bate:06/27/2005
Applicant: EFI Globat - Mark Wikiams Phone: 825-820-9580
111 Dserwood Rd, San Ramon, CA D4588 _
Property Owner: Vailiance Capital Phaona: -
1899 E. Roseville Pwiy, Roseville, CA 395661
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Total Due: $200.00
Total Amount Paith 20000
Paid By: CHECK PAIDIN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehale{s) for Investigation-Contamination Study - 1 Borehcles
Driller: ECA - Lic #: 695870 - Method: other Work Totah $200.00

Specifications

Permit Issued Dt Expire™ # Hole Diam Max Depth
Number Boreholes

Wa005- 0612172005 089/25/2005 1 2.00in. 20001
0662

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Bac«fill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in knd or

with compacted cuttings.

2. Boreheles shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 howrs. Al boreholes left epen more than 24 hours will
need epproval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Rescurces Saction. All borsholes shall be backiiled
accorcing to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borerole(s) shall be teftin a manner to act as a conduit at any lime.

"3, Permit -i:”s"v;'_\%idﬁc;{ly for the ﬁﬂrﬁgem;becified herein. I!V('l'g'changes in construction praceduras, as desaribad on this
permit application. Bereholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, withaut a permit application process.

4. Apglicant shall contact Johnsen Tang for a inspection time at 510-670-6450 at least five (3} working days prior fo
starting. once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drifiing.
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118 2nd Ave South, D7, Pacheoo, CA 34553-5560
é McCAMPRELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp Fwww puccampbellcom B-mail: nein@rnccampbell.com
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CAUTION: CONFIDENTIALL
THE DOCUMENT BEING TELECOPIED TO YO MAY CONTATIN INFORMATION PROTECTED BY THE SENDER
ANHOR CLEENT, [tis latended oty for the usc of {he persou to whom it is addressed. I you are not the intended recipient
or an auchorized representutive, them this is notice to you that dissemination, distribmtion or copying of this deenment is
prouibited. If this was received in error, please call us 2t onee and destriy the dovument,
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.
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fﬁ Prach
L7 (62517981620 WorkOxrder: 0506508 Client1D: EFI

Repont te: Bif ta: Requested TAT, 1 day
Mark Williams TEL: Accounts Payablg
EFI Fax: 925-520-9587 EFl
111 Deerwcod Rd, Suite 195 ProjeciNo: Valliance Cap 111 Deerwnod Rd, Suite 195 Date Received:  06/28/2005
San Ramon, CA 84583 PO: San Ramon, CA 94583 Date Printed. 06/28/2045

.. Requosted Tests (Sec legend below]

Sarupte 1D ClientSamplD Matix  CollectonDate Hold 1 . 2 ; 3 | 4 | 6 6 | 7 . 8 8 10 | 1 ! 13 T4 115,

sales06-001 T SB6 ssesosezo00AN [ a0 T T T

HOBMS W BN T B
] L S _ d L mlT T
i (3 S - 13 R £ I

- Prepared by: Maria Venegas

Connnents: Same Pay Rush

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days 2fier results gre reporied unless other avangemments are made, Hazardous sampies will be returnad lo client or disposed of al dient axpense,
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110 2o Aveous Soulh, HD7, Fachesn, CA 94583-5540

A McCampbell Ana]yﬁcal, Inc. Telephone : 925-795- 1630 Fax + 025-T9H-1622
ar

Webkite: wiviv. mévampbulleor K-l main@ebcsnypiball.com
EFI Ctient Project 1D Valliance Cap | Date Sampled: 06/28/05
111 Deerwood Rd, Suite 195 Date Received: QﬁfZSfGS
: Client Contact: Mark Williams Date Extracted, 06/28/05
San Ramon, CA 943583 -
Cliemt P.O. Date Analyzed: $#6/25/03
Halogenated Vaiatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List*
Exttachon Method: SWSHI0RB Anittytios] Mathod: SWE2608 Work Order: 0306508
| Lab ID | 0506508-001A d Reporting Limite
ClietID | $B6 _ ] sponTg L fer
Matrix | W
DF 1 ) i 3 ] w
Compound Conceniration e, ke ual
Dromodichloromethene . ND 1 NA 0.3
Brompform ND S NA g3
Brovamethane | efo WD Na ). 83
Cardon Tewachloride | ND e Na
Lhlorobenzene ] _.JNp - ‘ - HA
Chiorocthane 4 ND - - g A
2-Chlorocthy! Vinyl Bther R ND NA
Chiyroform . 0.33 MA
| Chbremethane . o ND L L — LA
| _Dibromochioromethane - ND . N&
12 Dichlorobenagne R ND e — o Na
1.3-Dichiorpbenzene Lo : . HA
JdddDichorobenaene o ) ND ) R NA
Dicniorodifluctomethane  F ND N R _NA
1. Dichloroethene 3 ND - NA
1.2-Dichiorogthane {1,2-DCA) WD : NA
1,1-Dicnioreethens - 1._. ND . A
| cis1,2-Dichiorgthene | WD NA
trars.1,2-Dichlorotthene _ND e} BA
1.2Dichloropropane ¢ _ND , NA
cis1 3-Dichlorpropene ... ND HA
wrars-1,3-Dichioropropene .} ND f.  NA
| Mehylenechlonide N e - NA.
| 122 Tetmchlorethane SN LY PO o NA
Tetachloreethene I EE 15 N NA
L.ilTrichlorgethane 4 . ND_ 1 B NA
112 Trickleroethane . |___ MWD ] I T 7 S DO )
Trichiorocthene o . | 2 P B NA
Trchloroflugromethane | ND NA
Viryl Chlorid: B} ND . HA
o Surrogate Recoveries (%) -
°ASSI‘ o o 101 i
WSS I S I .
%583 95 1
Comments i i :
* water nad vapor samples are reported m g/, soil/sludge/sotid samples in mg/kg, productioilinen-nquecns iquid sapies and 2l TCLP & SPLD
cxtracts are reported in mpdl., wipe samples in pghvipe.
NI means not detegted above the reporting limit; NA means analyts for apphicable to tis analysis.
# sumogae dlinted ont of range e surragate coeitiles with another prak.
b) frghter than water imnsseible shoeniproduct s present. i) liquid sampie that conuing greater thas ~1 vol. % sedimant, j} staonsde dilned dutsto high
afganic cemmb/matris mierference: k) eporticg tinit near, but not identical to our standard repesting ot dye 1o variable Bncors sampie weigliy; m}
reporting Hnt raised duc to nsufticient sumpl: amount; i) results e teporied on A dry weight basis; o) see atashed narative.

DUS Certification Mo, 1644 Angela Rydelios, Lab Manager




PROGRAMS AND SERVICES

Weli Standards Program

The Alameda Gounty Public Works Agency, Water Resources is focated at:

399 Elmhurst Street

Hayward, CA 94544

For Driving Directions or General Info, Please Contact 510-670-5480 or wells@acpwa.org

For Drilling Permit information and process conlact James Yoo at

Phone: 510-670-6633

FAX: 510-782-1939

Email: Jamesy@acpwa.org

Alameda County Public Werks is the administering agency of General Ordinance Code, Chapter 8,88 . The purpoese of this chapteris to
provitie for the regulation of groundwater welis and exploratory holes as required by California Water Code. The provisions of these laws
are administered and enforced by Alameda County Public Works Agency through its Wail Standards Program.

Drilling Permit Jurisdlctions in Alameda County: There are four jurisdictions in Alameda County.

lLocation: Agency with Jurisdiction Coniact Number
Berkeley City of Berkeley ggxs §§’§§,}D7§§$2
Framont, Newark, Union City Alameda County Water District gz;f’gffggﬁfggﬂ
Pleasanton. Dubiin. Livermorg, Sunal Zone 7 Water Agency }F:’gxggf(-;l _ggﬁg‘?gg

The Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources has the responsibility and authority to issue drilling permits and to
enforce tre County Water Well Ordinance 73-68. This jurisdiction covers the westem Alameda County area of Oakiand, Alameda,
Piedmont, Emeryviile, Alhany, San Leandro, San Lorenzo, Castro Valley, and Hayward . The purpose of the drilling permits are to
ensure that any new well or the dastruction of wells, including geotechnical investigations and-snvironmental sampling within the above
jurisdiction and within Alameda County will not cause poliution or contaminalion of ground water or othenwise jeopardize the health, safety
or welfare of the people of Alameda County.

Permits are requied for al work pertaining to wells and exploratory holes at any depth within the jurisdiction of the Wil Standards
Program. A completed permit application (30 Kb)* , along with 2 site map, should be submitted at least ten {10) working days prior to the
planned start of work. Submittals should be sent to the address or fax number provided on the applfication form. When submitting an
applicaticn via fax, please use a high resolution scan 1o retain legibilily.

Complete [Permit Application Check List {24 Kb)"

Fees
Beginning April 11, 2605 the following fees shall apply:

A permil to constuct, rehabilitate, or destroy wells. including cathodic protection wails, but exciuding dewatering wetis, shall cost $300.00
ner wall :

A permit to bore exploratory holes, including temporary test wells, shall cost £200 por site. A site includes the project parcel as well as any
adjoining parcels

Please make checks payable to: Treasurer, County of Alameda




Permit Fees are exempt to State & Federal Projects
Applicants shall submit a letter from the agency requesting the fee exemption.

Schaduling Work/Inspections:

Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA), Water Resources Section requires scheduling and inspection of permitted wark, All
drilling activities must be scheduled in advance. Availability of inspections will vary from week o week and will come on a first come, first
served bases. To ensure inspection availability on your desired or driller scheduled date, the following procedures are required:

Piease contact George Bolton at 510-670-5594 to schedule the inspestion date and time (You must have drilling permit approved prior (o
scheduling).

Schedule ‘he work as far in advance as possible (at least 5 days in advance); and confirm the scheduled driliing date(s) al least 24 hours
prior to drilling. :

Cnce the work has been scheduled, an ACPWA inspector will coordinate the inspection requirements as well as how the inspector can be
reached if they are not at the site when inspection is required. Expect for.special circumstances given, all work wili require the inspection to
be condutted dusing the working hours of 8:30am to 2:30pm., Monday to Friday, excluding hofidays.

Reguest for Permit Extension: _

Permits are only valid from the start date to the completion date as stated on the drilling permit appiication-and Conditiens of Approval. To
request an extension of a drilling permit applicatton, applicants must request in writing prior to the completion date as set forth in the
Canditions of Approval of the drilling permit application. Pleass send fax or ernall to Waler Resources Sectioh, Fax 510-782-1938 or email
at wells@acpwa.otg. There are no additional fees for parmit extensions or for re-scheduling inspection dates, You may not extend your
drilling pe:mit dates beyond 90 days from the approval date of the permit application. NO refunds: shail be given back after 90 days and the
perrnit shall be desmed voided. :

Cancel a Drilling Permit:

Applicants may cancel a drilling pernit only in writing by mail, fax or email to Water Resources Section, Fax 510-782-1539 or email at
welis@acpwa.org. If you do not cance! your drilling permit application before the drilling completion date of notify in writing within 90 days,
Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section may void the permit and Mo refuinds may be gven back.

RefundsiService Charge:
A service charge of $25.0C dollars for the first check returned and $35.00 dollars for each subsequent cheok raturned.

Applicants who cancel a dlling permnit applization before we issue the approved permit{s). will raceive a FULL refund (gt any amount} and
will be mailed back within two weeks.

Applicants who cancel a drilling permit application after a permit has been issued will then be gharged a service fee of 350.00 {fiky Dollars).
To collect the remaining funds will be determined by the amount of the refund to be refunded (see process below).

Board of Supervisors Minute Order, File No. 9763, dated January 9, 1996, gives blanket authority to the Auditor-Cortrolier to process
claims, from all County departments for the refund of fees which do not exceed $500 {Five Hundred Dollars)(with the exception of the
County Clerk whose limit is $1,500),

Jefunds over the amounts must be authorized by the Board of Supervisors Minute Order, File NoO. 9763 require specific approval by the
Asard of Supervisors.

The forrs tu request for refunds under $500.00 (Five Hundred Dollars) are available at this office or any County Offices.

If the ameunt is exceeded, 2 Board letier and Minute Order must actompany the claim. Applicant shali fill out the request form ant the
County Fiscal depariment will process the request.




Enforcement

Penaity. Any person who dees any work for which a permit is required by this chapter and who fails t© obtain a permil shall be guilty of a
misdemeanor punishable by fine not exceeding Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) or by imprisonmant not exceeding six months, or by both
such fine and imprisonment, and such person shall be deemed quilty of a separate offense for each and every day or porton thersof during
which any such viclation is committed, continued, or permitted, and shall be subject to the same punishment as for the original offense.
(Prior gen. code §3-160.6)

Enforcement actions will be determined by this office ona case-hy-case Hasis
Drilling without a permit shall be the cost of the permil{s) and a fing of $500.0C (Five Hundred Dollars).

Well Completion Reports (State DWR-188 forms) must be filed with the Well Standards Program within 60 days of completing work. Staff
will review the report, assign a state well number, anc then forward it to the Callfornia Department of Water Rasources (DWR). Dhillers
should not send completed reports to DWR directly. Fallure to file & Well Completion Report or deliberate fajsification of the information is
& misdemsanor; itis also grounds fer disciplinary action by the Contractors’ State License Board. Also note that fled Well Completion
Reports ave considered private record protected by state faw and can only be released o the well owner or those specifically authbrizad by
government agendies. Links to pertnent forms are provided bslow. )

Well Compieiior Report ~orm*®

Well Owner's Request Form for Previously Filed Forms {41KbF*
Govemment Autharizaticn Form for the Release of Forms (46 Ki*
Site Hazard information Form (51 Kb)"

* Adobe PDF Readsr is Required.
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Williams, Mark

From:  wells @acpwa.orz
To: Williams, Mark
Ce:

Suobject:  Alameda County PWA Wells Permits Application Sitemap Received
Attachnients:

[wells@acpwa.org) Sent:Tue 6/21/2005 4:28 PM

Your Application Id is: 1] 19396205657

Application Submitted on: 06/21/2005

Project at: 6235 College Ave in 6235 College Ave

Project Start Date: 06/27/2005 Completion Date: 06/27/2005

This email is to confirm that your site map for the above project has been received,

Once your application js processed, you will receive notification via e-nail with: the permit
attached.

If you need further assistance regarding your permit, please visit our website at:
h_t_tp:/__/_ww1\{.;1_93(1\'lggg{pwgiwgﬂ&’ Or confact us at welis @acpwa.org, and include your application
id number, o

Thank you,
Public Works Agency-Water Resources
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Williams, Mark

From:

wells@ucpwa.org {wells@acpwa.org] Sent:Tue 6/21/2005 4:23 PM

To: Williams, Mark

Cc:

Subject: Alameda County PWA Permits Application Confirmation
Attachments: )

Thank you for your Permit Application.

Your Application Confirmation Id is: 1119396205657
Submit Date is: Tue Jun 21 16:23:25 PDT 2005

Project Site City/Location: Oakland / 6235 College Ave
Project Start Date: 06/27/2005 Completion Date: 06/27/2005

NOTE: This only confirms receipt of the application, this is NOT an approved Permit,
REMINDER: We must receive a site map from you or your permit will not be approved.
if vou have already submitted your stte map and required documents, please disregard the
reminder.

You will be notified separately once the receipt of your map is logged.

If any required documents are missing, you will be contacted by the Water Resources Unit,
If you need further assistance regarding your permit, please visit our website at:
hlt_p_:/[g;_ww:agggy_.Q_rg[pw_aiwgl_iﬁ/ or contact us at mmggp_yy;a;grg, and include your application

id number.

Thank you,
Public Works Agency - Water Resources

Your Application:
Project Information

City of Project Site: Oakland Site Location: 6235 College Ave
Start Date: 06/27/2005 Completion Date:  06/27/2005
Applicant Information

Business / Name:  EFI Giobal - Mark Williams Phone Number:  925.820-9580
Address: 111 Deerwood Rd

San Ramon, CA 94588
Work Applying for Permit

Wark Type Driller # of Wells Fees Cost
Borchole(s) for Investigation- ECA - Lic# 1 $ 200.00 per site $
Contaminaton Study 695970 200.00
Application Total: )
200.00




PROGRAMS AND SERVICES

Well Standards Program

The Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources is located at:

399 Efmhurst Street

Hayward, GA 94544

For Driving Directions or General Info, Please Gontact §10-670-5480 or welis@acpwa.org
For Drilling Permit information and pracess contact James Yoo at

Phone: 510-670-6633

FAX: 510-782-1939

Email; Jamesy@acpwa.org

Alameda County Public Warks Is the administering &gency of Genera’ Ordinance Code, Chapler 6.88 . Thé‘ purpose of this chapter is 1o
provide for the regulation of groundwater wells and expioratory holes as required by California Water Code. The provisions of these jaws

are administered and enforced by Alameda Couniy Public Works Agency through its Wel) Standards Pragram,

Drilling Permit Jurisdictions in Alameda County: There are four jurisdictions in Alameda County.

Location: Agency with Jurisdiction Contact Number
Berkeley City of Borkeley e S0 a0
Eremont. Newark, Union City Alameda County Water District igﬁg%fgg:f ?g{)
Pieasanton, Dublin, Livermore, Sunot Zone 7 Water Agsncy o 925-454-5000

Fax: 510-454-5728

The Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources has the résponsibiiity and authority to issue driling permits and o
enforce the County Water Well Ordinance 73-68. This jurisdiction covers the western Alemeda Ceunty area of Dakland, Alameda,
Fiedmont, Emeryville, Albany, San Leandro, San Lorenzo, Castro Valley, and Hayward . The purpose of the drifling permits are to
ensure that any new well or the destruction of wallg, including geotechnical investigations and environmentat samipling within the above
fursdiction and within Alameda County will not cause pollution or contamination of ground water or otherwise je 1
or welfare of the people of Alameda County.

Permits are required for all work pertaining to wells and exploratory holes at any depih within the jurisdiction &f the Wal Standards
Pragram. A compieted permi application (30 kb)* , along with a site map, should bie submilted at ieast fen {10} working days prior to the
planned start of work. Submittals should be sent to the address or fax number provided on the apptication form, Whien submitting an
apglication via fax, pease use 4 high resolution scan tc refain legibifity.

Complete Parmit Application Check Lisi (24 Kb

Fees
Beginning April 11, 2005 + the following fees shalt apply:

per well,

A permit to bore explcratory holes, including temporary test wells, shall cost $200 per site, A site fncludes the project parcel as well as any
adjoining parzeis.

Please make checks payable to; Treasurer, County of Alameda




Permit Feas are exempt to State & Federal Projects

Applicants shall submit a fetter from the agency requesting the fes exemption.

Scheduling Worki/inspections:
Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA), Water Resources Section feguires stheduling and ispection of parmitted work, Al

drifling activities must be scheduled in advance. Availability of inspections wil vary from week to week and will come or, & first tome, first
i ired;

served bases. To ensure inspaction availability on your desired or driller scheduled dale, the following prosedures are requ

Please contact George Boiton at 510-670-5594 to schedtle the inspection date and tme (You musthave drilling permi approved prior o
scheduling}, :

Schedule the work as far in advance as possible (atleast 5 days in advance); and confirm the schaeduled drilling date(s) at 1east 24 hours
prior to crilfing.

Once the work has been scheduled, an ACPWA Inspector wil coordinate the Inspection requiraments as well as how the Inspacior can be
reached 1 they are not at the site when Inspection is required. Expect for special clrcumstances given, alf work will racquire the inspection to
be conducted during the working hours of 8:30am o 2:30pm., Monday to Friday, excluding holidays.

Request for Permit Extension:

Permits are only valid from the start date to the tompletion date as stated on the drilling permit app!icaﬁon_and Conditions of Anproval. Te
request an extension of g driilling permit application, applicants must request in writing prior to the tomplstion date as set forth Iy the
Conditions of Approval of the drilling permit application. Pleass send fax or emalt lo. Water Rescurces Sestion, Fax 510-782-1938 or emajl
al wells@acpwa.org. There are no additional fees for permit extensions or for fe-schedifing inspaction dates. You may not extend your
drilling pe'mit dates beyond 90 days from the approval date of the permit application. NO refunds shali e given back aftar 90 days and the
permit shall be deerned veided.

Cancel a Drilling Permit:
Aoplicants may cancel a driiling permit anly in writing by mail, fax or emaft to Water Resources Section, Fax 510-782-193¢ or armajl gt
wells@acpwa.org. If You do not cancel your driliing permit application before the drilling complation date or notify in writing within 90 days,
Alameda Courty Public Works Agency, Waler Resources Section may void the permit and No refunds may:be given back.

Refunds/Service Charge:
A service charge of $25.00 dollars for the first check returned and $35.00 dollars for each subseguent chesk returned.

Applicants who cancel a drillng permit application before we issue the approved permit(s), will raceive a FULL refung alany amount) and
wil. be mailed back within two weeks,

Applicants who cancel a drilling permit appiication after a permit has been issued will than be charged a service foe of $50.00 (sify Dolars).
To collact the remaining funds will b determined by the amount of the refund to be rofunded {See process below},

Board of Suservisars Minute Order, File No, 9763, dated January 9, 1995, gives blanket.authority ta the Auditor-Controller to process
clains, from all Courly deparments for the refund of fees which do not exceed 3500 {Five Hundred Dollars)(with the exceptinn of the
County Clerk whose limit is $¢,500,

Refunds over the amounts must be authorized by the Board of Superviscrs Minute Order, File No. 9763 require specific approval by the
Board of Supervisors.

The forms o request for refunds under $500.00 (Five Hundred Doflars} are avallabie at this office or any County Offices.

If the amount is exceeded, a Board letler ang Minute Order must accompany the claim. Applicant shali §ll out the request form and the
County Fisea depariment wiil process the request.




Enforcement

Penalty. Any person who does any work for which a permit is required by this chapter and who fails 1o obtain a permit shall be puilty of a
misdemeanor punishable by fina not exceeding Five Hundred Doliars ($500.00) or by imprisonment not exceeding six months, or by both
such fine and imprisonment, and such person shall be deemed guilty of a separate offonse for each and every day or portion theraof during
which any such violation is committed, continued, or permitted, and shail be subject t the same punishment as for the vriging! offense,
(Prior gen. code §3-160, )

Enforcement actions will be determined by this office on a case-hy-case basis
Dritling without a sermit shail be the cost of the pemiit(s}and a fine of $500.00 {Five Hundred Dollars).

Well Completion Reports (State DWR-188 forms) must be fled with the Wel Standards Program within 50 tays of completing work. . Staff
will review the report, assign a state well number, and then forward it 1o the California Deapariment of Water Resources {DWR}, Drillers
should not send completed reports to DWR diractly. Failure 1o file 5 Well Complation Report or deliberate falsification of the information s

a misdemeanor: it s also grounds for disciplinary action by the Contractors' State License Board. Also notg that filed Well Complation
Reports zre considered private record profected by state law and can only be released t the wali ownsr or those specifically authorized by
government agencies. Links lo perinent forms are provided beiow,

Well Compietion Report Form*

Well Owner's Request Eorm for Previously Filed Forms 41Kh)*
Government Authorization Form for the Release of Forms {46 Kb)*
Site Hazard Information Form (51 Kny*

* Adobe PDF Reader is Required.




111 Desrwood Foad
Suite 185

San famon, CA 04583
T gou-206-0844

EF' . Teb H825-520-2580
. Fax: 925-820-8587

Comipter lssues « Sohd Solutions wwwwgliglobal.com
June 2, 2005
Leroy Griffin

Qakiand City Fire Department
1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Qakland, California 94612

Re: Request for No Further Action — Red Hanger Cleaners, 6235 College
Avenue, Oakland, California
EFl PN: $8360-00-051

Dear Mr. Griffin;

On behalf of the Red Hanger Cleaners Site, EFI Global (EF1) is requesting that the Cily
of Oakland Zire Department (COFD) raview the findings summarized in this letier and
provide written confirmation that “no further action” is needed to address the low
concentrations of tetrachloroethene (PCE} at the above-mentionad propsfty. The Site
location is shown on Figure 1, and the Site Layout is shown on Figure 2.~

Background

As part of a propery transaction, AEl Consultants, conducted a Phase | _Environmentai
Site Assessment (Phase | ESA) of the Subject Property in March 2005, The findings of
their site assessment are summarized below: -

« The Subject Property is located on the west side of College Avanue in @ mixed
commercia and residential area of Oakland. The Subject Property is identified
by Alameda County Tax Assessor's Parcel Number (APN) 48A-7069-8-1 and is
approximately 0.17 acres. The mailing address for the Subject Property is 6239
Coliege Avenue, Oakland, California.

« The Subject Property is developed with a three-story building that was devetoped
in 1988 and is currently occupied by the Red Hanger Cleaners on the first fioor
with offices on the second and third floors.

« HMistorical information gathered during AEl's assessment revealed that ths
Suh.ect Property was ccoupied by an automobile garage and store in at jeast
1929, by Berkeley Fuel and Supply in at least 1941, and by a restaurant, pluming
and pipe threading store, and automobile garage in at least 18581, In 1985 plans
for site improvements including grading permits and permils o remove &
reported fcrmer gasoline underground storage tank (UST} were filed {sze below).
From 1988 to 1987 the current three-story office building was constructed.




Leroy Griffin
Jure 2, 2005
Page 2of &5

+ According the City of Oakland Building and Planning Department (OBPD), a

building plan record for the Subject Property indicated that a 1,000-gallon
gasoline UST might have been present on the northwest corner of the Subject
Property. The location of the UST was noted as “un-getermined”; however, a fill
pipe was noted in the plans reviewed. Permits to remove the reported UST were
filed in 1986: however, no supporting information was noted in the files that
documented any removal activities associated with the permits. it was also
noted that no records of a UST were on file at the City of Oakland Fire
Department or in the regulatory databases summarized in the Environmential
Data Resources Inc. (EDR) radius report requested by AEL

The dry cleaning operations currently at the property consist of étwo closed-
looped dry cleaning machines containing approximately 20 gallons of PCE in
each. No floor drains are located adiacent to the machines, and no obvious
signs of leakage, stains, or releases were noted during the field inspection
conducted by AEL

AE| concluded in their report that a subsurface investigation be conducted in
association with the reported former UST and dry cleaning operations.

In response to the environmental issues reported in the Phase | ESA, AE| conducted a
geophysical survey and seil and groundwater sampling investigetion on May 3, 2005.
The information from their phase | investigation is summarized below:

AE] conducted a geophysical survey using both electro-magnetic survey and
ground penetrating radar equipment in the northwest corner area of the property
to evaluate the presence of a suspected UST. The survey identified an anomaly
that appeared to be a backfilled excavation approximately 8 feet desp.

The subsurface scope of work included drilling five locations (SB-1 through SB-5)
to depths of 26 feet below ground surface (bgs) for SB-1 and 12 feet bgs for
SB-2 through SB-5. SB-1, SB-2, and SB-3 were Iocated on the assumed down-
gradient side of the dry cleaning machines, SB-4 was located on the upgradient
side of the machines, and SB-5 was located in the center of the backfilied
excavation area of the former UST. '

Soil boring logs are included in Attachment 1 for reference. The solls &t Subjact
Property consisted of primarily sity clays to a depth of 10 to 12 feet, clayey sili to
clayey gravel from 14 feet bgs to approximately 24 feet bgs, and sandy gravelly
silt to gravely silty sand from approximately 24 to 26 fest bys.

Groundwater was first encountered in SB-1 at a depth of approximately 24 feet
bgs in the sandy gravelly silt to gravelly silty sand zone. According to the so6il
boring log, after approximately & minutes the static level was observed at 16 feet
bgs. According to groundwater information obtained in AEl's Phase | ESA for
nearby offsite properties. the groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the
Subject Property has been reported to flow to the southwest at 15 o 20 feet bgs.

e ) EFI Global, Inc.




Leroy Griffin
June 2, 2005
Page 3of 5

+ Samples submitted for analysis included soil collected at dapths of 3 fest bgs
from SB-1, SB-2, and SB-3 (upgradient sides). A soil sample collected at a
depth of 4 feet was submitted from SB-4 (downgradient side) and 11.5feset bgs in
SB-5 (former UST area). The UST sample was analyzed by EPA Method
8015m/8020 for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel, and motor oil
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (collectively, BTEX). The
other soil samples coliected from boreholes SB-1 through SB-4 and the grab
groundwater sample collected from SB-1 were evaluated using EPA Method
8010 for halogenated volatile organic compounds {HVOLCs).

» The results of the investigation reported that no petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in the soil sample collected below the base of the UST excavation,
PCE was detected at low concentrations in the soil samples at 3.0 and 4.0 feet
bgs as follows: SB-1 at 3.0 feet at 0.17 parts per million (ppm), SB-2 at 3.0 feet at
0.08 ppm, SB-3 at 3.0 feet at 0.19 ppm, and SB-4 at 4 feet at 0.26 ppm. The
concentration of PCE detected in the groundwater sample was reporied at
48 parts per billion (ppb). Chloroform was also detected in the groundwater
sample at 0.83 ppb. _

Based on the preliminary results of the shallow soil samples, soil samplées: that were
placed on-hold at tne laboratory were evaluated for the presence of PCE using EPA
method 8010 for borings SB-1 through SB-4. The information from this additional
analysis is prasented below: E

» Samples selected for additional analysis included the following: a _sbii sample in
SB-1 (downgradient) at a depth of 11.5 feet bgs, and soil samples from a depth
of 9.5 feet bgs from boreholes 5B-2 through 5B-4.

+  No HVOCs were detected in the soil samples collected at €510 11.5 feet bgs.

Discussicon

Based on the information obtained during AEY's Phase | ESA, two potential issues were
noted: the reported former UST and the presence of the dry cleaning machines.

Based on the Phase Il geophysical survey in the vicinity of the suspected former UST, it
is concluded that if there was a UST historically located in the northwest corner of the
property, it is no longer there. Additionally, soil samples collected during the Phase |
subsurface investigation conducted in May 2005 at this location (SB-5) did not show the
presence of soil adversely affected with petroleum hydrocarbons in either field
observations or analytical data. Therefore the possible former UST does not represant
an environmental concern at this time.

_EF] Global, Inc.
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The Subject Property has been developed with the dry cleaner Red Hanger Cleaners
since 1986-1987. According to data collected from shallow soil samples, PCE was
detected in low concentrations at depths of 3 to 4 feet bgs at concentrations ranging
from 0.08 ppm to 0.26 ppm. No PCE was detected in unsaturated soil at depths of
9.5and 115 feet bgs. A grab groundwater sample coliected from borehole SB-1
contained a PCE concentration cf 48 ppb. Based on the soil data collested it appears
that the shallow soil contains low levels of PGE, but this compound is not present in the
deeper unsaturated zone. Therefore, it is possible that the low concentration of PCE
detected in the groundwater is not attributed to PCE in shallow soil at the Site.

The analytical data for soil at the Site was compared to the California Regional Waler
Quality Control Board July 2003 Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs). For
industrial/commercial properties, the most “conservative" ESL for PCE in shaltfow soil
(i.e., less than three meters) is 0.25 ppm. This valueis based on the potential for indcor
air impacts (i.e., volalilization into the workplace). The ESL for direct exposure is
1.30 pom, and the “maximum” ESL is 370 ppm based on aesthetics such as odor, PCE
concentrations from four of five locations were below the most conservative ESL value of
0.25 ppm. Only location SB-4 at 4.C feet bgs (C.26 ppm) was sligntly above this
guidance ESL for potential indoor air impacts as @ result of volatilization from soil.

The ESL concentration for potential leaching of PCE from soil to groundwater is
0.70 ppm. The referenced PCE concentrations detected in the soil at the property were
below this ESL.

The source(s) of the PCE detectad in the groundwater at location SB-1 is not known at
this time; however during the site reconnaissance by AEL it was noted that there are two
nearby and one historic dry cleaners as follows: Rockridge Royal Cleanier located at
5445 College Avenue and downgradient ic crossgradient; Garden Cleaners localed at
5808 College Avenue and downgradient to crossgradient; and historically adjacent Kay's
Cleaner located at 6251 College Avenue and directly upgradient to the Subiect Property.

Based on the results of the soil sampling and historical assessment, the source(s) of
PCE in the groundwater does not appear to have originated from the Subject Property.
Residual concentrations of PCE are present in the snallow soils that may have resuited
from tne use of PCE at the site since 1986-87; however, the absence of PCE in deeper
unsaturated zone soils suggests that a significant release has not ocourred,

From the data and historical review, EFI does not recommend any further aé&assment of
the PCE in the soil and groundwater at the Subject Property. '

The implication of any further investigation may have a significant material affect on any
future property transaction. EF| respectfully requests that the COFD review this case in
light of the data presented above and provide a written determination of no further
action.

__ EFlGlobal, Inc.

KT N RN TINY
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If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the undersigned at

925-820-9580.

Sincerely,

EFIGLOBAL, IN

WA

pe—

Mark B. Williams
Senior Project Manager

Attachments: Figure 1 —
Figure 2 -
Altachment A

N

Chris R. Maxwell,
Pistrict Manager

Site Location (AE]}
Site Layout and Sampling Locaiions (AED)
Analytical Data Reports and Soif Boring Logs (AED

EF! Global, Inc.




San Frantisco Office
111 Deerwood Road

EFLe s
: oA i i San Ramon, CA 94503

Cemplex 13sues «Salid Sohitions wwiw afigiohal.com

May 31, 2005

Mr. Crosby Allison

Valliance Capital Group, LLC,

1899 East Roseville Parkway, Suite 150
Roseville, CA 95661

Re:  Proposal for Preparing Summary Letter Regarding Soil and Groundwater
Conditions at Property Located at 6293 College Avenue, Oakland,
California - EFI Proposal No. 98360-05-18

Dear Mr. Allison:

EFI Global (EFI) hereby submits this proposal to the Valliance Capital Group, LLC
(Valliance) to prepare a summary letter for submittal to the Alameda Countty Health Care
Services Agency {County) regarding soil and groundwater conditions at the above-
referenced property. The purpose of the letter is to:

0 Briefly summarize the findings of Phase One and Two Investigations at the
Property by AE| Consultants, including the results of soil and grab groundwater
sampling;

9  Request No Further Action for future investigation and/or remediation of low
concentrations of chlorinated hydrocarbons (primarily tetrachioroethene - PCE)
detected in shallow soil and groundwater.,

EFI will prepare the letter in draft for your review and concurrence. Following yeur
review and incorporation of any comments, EFl will submit the letter to the County. This
proposal does not include any follow-up meetings, repons, and or field activities to

address any potential questions or comments posed by the County. EFI can provide
these services upon reguest,

EFl’s budget estimate for this project is $1,100.

if you have any questions or comments, Please feel free to contact me at
(925) 820-9580. :

Sincerely,

EFi Global

ark B. Williams
Senior Scientist

I et Mo L en2siadaome Cagstad i, LGy posal § DR b




Jobh Sheet Page 1 of

EFI Global, Inc. Job Number: - 9836000051

Assigned omn: 6/1/2005  Job Description: Summary Letter Regarding Soil and Groundwater Conditions
Job Assigned to: Mark B. Williams Claim/File #:
Job Type: Forensic Structural
Contact: Crosby Allison Valliance Capital Group, LLC.
1889 East Roseville Parkway, Suite 150 Roseville CA 85661
Contact Phone: (816) 677-0700 Contact Fax (816) 677-0731 Email
Date of Loss: 6/1/2005 Policy #:
Insured:
Loss Location: 6293 College Ave Oakland CA 84601
Lawsuit: Vs,
Plaintiff is our Client Defandant is our Cliemt
GAB Bill Code: 451098-
Invoice Party: Crosby Allisor Velliance Capital Group, LLC.
1899 East Roseville Parkway, Suite 150, Roseville CA 95651
Phaone:
Invoicing Email:
Loss Details:
Questions:
Budget: 1,100.00 Time Req.:
Report Req.:
inspection:
Inspect Date: Special Equipment:

hitps:iwebmail.efiglobal.com/exchange/John_Stackhouse/Inbox/Need%20some%Z0assist...  4/16/2008




65/27/2005 0717 Fay
Bost/00s

valllanﬂe Capital Group, LLE

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: Mark Williams FROM: Cmsby Allison

FAX NUMBER: 925.820.9587 DATE: 5/27

COMPANY: EF| SENDER'S FAX NUMBER: 9¥6.Ei?7.£‘)73]
PHONE NUMBER: 925.457.7384 TOTAL NO, OF PAGES iNCLUE!ING{ZQVER: 5
RE:

D urcent Ororreview Tl piease comMment [ PLEASE REPLY £ PLEASE RECYCLE

NOTES/COMMENTS:!
Here they are....

I'm at 916.677.0700 ‘til just before 10am today - but otherwise available by cell at
916.496.3272 (assuming the thing rngs)

Look forward to talking with you.....

1859 E. ROSEVILLEPARKWAY, SUITE 130 ROSEVILLE, CA 95651
PHONE 916 -677-0700 FAX 916677 - (731 '
SPECIALISTS IN MERGERS AND ACQUISITIONS, BUSINESS BROKERAGE AND COMMERGIAL REAL ESTATE
A MEMBER OF THE TAX AND FINANCIAL FPROFESSIONAL CENTER




